	                                          MASSACHUSETTS                                               

	                       DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH SERVICES


	    Section:   Fiscal Management

	Policy#:   01.02.07(b)

Repeals#:   policy dated October 20, 1996


	    Subject:   Client Service Payments
    Origin:   Fiscal Team
	Effective Date:   January 1, 1999
Page   1   of   5
Authority/References:

	    Approved: Robert P. Gittens, Commissioner, 1/1/99, signature on file

	    ACA:   3-JTS-1B-07, 08             

    MGL:   815 CMR 3.00  

        

	
	


The purpose of this policy is to establish procedures for reviewing and processing all client services invoices.

The goal of this policy is the review and timely payment of all services for clients by Areas.

Policy
Area Offices shall prepare Ready Payment tracking logs indicating actual invoice amounts or explanations of issues regarding receipt of accurate invoices from vendors and submit the tracking logs to the Central Office Fiscal Unit by the 13th day of each month.

Area Offices shall process Ready Payment contract invoices by reviewing and approving vendor submissions and forwarding them to the Central Office Fiscal Unit by the 15th day of each month.

Areas shall review all cost reimbursement invoices to ensure that line items of expense are in agreement with contracts and that invoice amounts are within expected line amounts for the period being billed.

Vendors may not be paid a rate less than or greater than the amount shown in MMARS without a contract modification for increases or a cost share agreement for partial payments

Vendors may modify line items by up to 10%.

Areas shall ensure that all cost share agreements with other state or local agencies are approved by the Area Director and forwarded to the Central Office Fiscal Unit prior to submission of invoices reflecting reduced rates due to cost share agreements. 

Procedures
A.   
 Preliminary Documentation

         1.     The Central Office contracts unit shall process contracts which shall be on file 
  
        with and approved in MMARS by the Office of the State Comptroller prior to 
 
        payment for services.

         2.     Areas shall forward copies of cost share agreements to the Central Office 
 
         Fiscal Unit prior to submitting invoices for unit rates that are less than the rates 
 
     established on the contract tables available in MMARS.

B.     Vendor Requirements

         1.     Vendors wishing to participate in the Comptroller’s Ready Payment System 
 
     for Purchase of Service (contracted services for Commonwealth of 
 
   
     Massachusetts clients) shall submit completed invoices to the appropriate Area 
     Office facility location prior to the tenth day of each calendar month.

         2.     Invoices for services shall include documentation for services delivered either 
  
     as a cost reimbursement monthly expenditure report with program narrative or 
  
     with a Service Delivery report detailing dates of services for each youth being 
     
     billed under the referenced contract.

C.     Area Office Requirements
         1.     Areas shall determine that invoices have been filled out correctly by ensuring 
 
     the following:

a.     all Gray areas on the PV document are filled out accurately and                          

  
            completely.

b.     invoices are signed in the “Vendor Certification” area by an approved

        signatory for the provider agency.

c.     vendor signature is an original signature. Rubber stamps or photocopies

  of documents shall not be considered official documents.

                 d.     the unit rate agrees with the rate on the contract for services billed by unit 
 
             rates. (Contract specifies a fixed payment amount for each unit of 
 
 
             services.)

                 e.     invoices are mathematically correct.

         2.     Areas shall review service delivery reports detailing client attendance in a    
 
     program. This review must include a comparison to the DYS client tracking 
 
     system.

         3.     Variances in service delivery shall be corrected either in the client tracking

  
     system or on the invoice.

       4.     Areas shall notify the vendor in writing if adjustments are made on the invoice.  
     A copy of the written notice shall be attached to the invoice prior to submitting 
     the invoice to the Central Office Fiscal Unit.

         5.     Areas shall fill out PV accounting line information referencing the contract

   
     against which the services will be paid.

         6.     The individual completing the PV review shall sign the PV in the area

       
     described as “Prepared by.”
         7.     The Area Director/designee, as approved by the Commissioner, shall sign

          
     the invoice in the area described as “Approved By.”  Said approval shall

          
     indicate that the steps described above have been completed.

D.     Cost Reimbursement invoices
         1.     Cost Reimbursement invoices shall be reviewed for accuracy of line items, 
  
     year to date balances, and contract amounts.

         2.     Maximum obligation amounts shall agree with current contract as

     
     approved on MMARS OSCH table.

         3.     Vendors may modify line items by up to 10%.  Modifications shall be


     detailed in writing, approved by the contract manager and the Area utilizing 
 
     the service.  

4. Modifications shall not result in an increase to the contract maximum 
  
          obligation.

         5.     Area Directors/designees shall compare invoiced amounts to budgeted 
 
  
     amounts and determine whether contract modifications should be requested to 
 
     cover shortfalls or release projected savings from the contract.

E.     Ready Payment Invoices

1.     Ready Payment invoices shall be forwarded to the Central Office Fiscal 
 
     Unit by the 15th day of the month following service delivery.

         2.     Areas shall maintain log sheets listing contracts and invoice amounts for

                 services under the Area’s jurisdiction.

         3.     Areas shall forward copies of their log sheets to the Central Office Fiscal Unit   
     by the 13th day of the month following service delivery.

         4.     Areas shall contact vendors for invoices not submitted to the Area by the 10th 
  
     day of the month following service delivery.

         5.     Areas shall inform the Director of Administrative Services in those


     situations where repeated contact with vendors does not result in timely 
   
     submission of invoices.

         6.     The Director of Administrative Services may recommend removal of the


     vendor from the Ready Payment System.

         7.     Vendors who have been removed from the Ready Payment System shall have 
 
     invoices processed as payment vouchers.

F.     Cost Share Agreements

         1.     Cost Share Agreements shall be established prior to paying a vendor a rate  
 
 other than the rate set by the Division of Purchased Services.

         2.     Area Offices shall negotiate Cost Share Agreements with DOE, DSS, local 
  
     education authorities, or other human services agencies responsible for serving 
     individual youths covered by agreement.

         3.     Cost Share agreements shall specify amounts to be paid by each party or 
 
     percentages of responsibility for the service to be used.

         4.     Area Directors shall review and approve all Cost Share Agreements for


     youths in the Area.

         5.     A copy of the signed Cost Share Agreement shall be forwarded to the Central 


     Office Fiscal Unit with the first invoice which indicates payment of a rate less 
 
     than the rate established in MMARS.

OUTCOME MEASURES/PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

· Completed ready payment invoices are forwarded to the appropriate Area Office by the 10th day of each month.

· Areas shall ensure the accuracy of all invoices prior to invoice payment.

· Ready Payment invoices are forwarded to the Fiscal Unit by the 15th day of each month.
· Documentation for adjustments to Payment Vouchers shall be maintained by the Department and communicated to vendors.

· Service delivery for each client shall be reconciled against the Client Tracking system, enhancing the quality of data on invoices or client data base.

· Cost Share agreements are forwarded to the Fiscal Unit prior to the submission of invoices reflecting cost shared rates.

· Vendors on Ready Payment system shall receive payments in accordance with the schedules established by the Comptroller’s office prior to the start of each fiscal year.

· Areas shall manage cost reimbursement contracts to determine surpluses or deficiencies.

